

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction  
ORIGINAL SIDE

EC/285/2018  
WITH  
CS/53/2016

IA NO: GA/1/2025

S.K. SURANA (HUF) REPRESENTED BY ITS KARTA  
SHANTI KUMAR SURANA  
VS  
PANKAJ SHAH

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE BISWAROOP CHOWDHURY

Date : 25<sup>th</sup> September, 2025.

*Appearance:*

*Mr. Varun Kothari, Adv.*

*Mr. Jai Kumar Surana, Adv.*

*Mr. Abhimonya Roy, Adv.*

*...for the decree-holder*

*Mr. Prantik Gorai, Adv.*

*Mr. Souma Bhattacharya, Adv.*

*Mr. Atanu Bhattacharya, Adv.*

*...for the judgment-debtor*

The Court: Learned Advocates for the parties are present.

Learned Joint Special Officers have submitted a Report. It appears from the Report that the judgment-debtor has an account being No.21840100012219 in the joint name Pankaj Shah and Juhi Shah at Chakrabaria Branch, Bank of Baroda. Considering the exigency, the bank account is attached partially.

Let this matter appear on 28<sup>th</sup> October, 2025.

As it is a joint bank account, learned Special Officer shall make necessary enquiry as to the transactions by obtaining a statement from the bank authorities and after making enquiry from the joint account holders.

The bank accounts shall not be liquidated without leave of this Court. Only necessary expenditure can be incurred from the said account upon intimation to the joint special officers.

The Joint Special Officers are to be paid further remuneration of 200 GM each by the decree-holder.

(BISWAROOP CHOWDHURY, J.)